The Highland Licensing Committee Agenda 5
ltem

Meeting — 14 June 2016 Report HLC/051/16
No

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or
renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
Name of applicant Type of licence Current status

Michael Allen PHC Driver Awaiting satisfactory
medical report

Yvonne Lowe Street Trader — Variation Awaiting Environmental
Health response

Gregor Macleod Knife Dealer — R Awaiting Environmental
Macleod & Sons, Tain Health’s response and
Certificate of Compliance
confirming Public Notice
has been displayed

John Lawrie (Aberdeen) Metal Dealer — Evanton  Awaiting Roads response
Limited Industrial Estate

lan Black HMO - First Floor Flat, Awaiting Electrical Report
8-10 High Street, Alness and consultee responses



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Patricia Brooks

Caithness Agricultural
Society

Keiss Amenities
Association

Lyth Hall Committee

Karen Young

Greg Wallis-Queen

Greg Wallis-Queen

Knife Dealer

Public Entertainment —
Land at Thurso East,
Thurso & Riverside
Park, Wick

Public Entertainment —
Keiss Hall

Public Entertainment —
Lyth Hall

Street Trader

Public Entertainment
(Temporary) — Millbank,
Thurso

Public Entertainment
(Temporary) — Riverside
Park, Wick

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant
Charles Horne
Melissa Jane
Macdonald
Mohammad Hasham
Khan

Strathnairn Farmers
Association

John Mackenzie

Whin Park Boating Pond

Alistair Thorne
Alexanderina Urquhart

Steven Cairns

Type of licence

Public Entertainment
Bught Park, Inverness
Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment
Strathnairn Agricultural
Show,

Daviot, Inverness

Taxi Driver

Boat Hire

Whin Park Boating Pond,
Bught, Inverness
Window Cleaner

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Awaiting consultee
responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting consultee
responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting consultee
responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate

Awaiting satisfactory food
hygiene inspection

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Current status

Awaiting certification
from the applicants
Applicant still to sit and
pass the knowledge test
Applicant still to sit and
pass the knowledge test
Awaiting documentation
from the applicants

Applicant still to sit and
pass the knowledge test
Awaiting consultee
responses

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired



3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

412

Robert Roger

Kevin John Fraser
Francesc Ros
Culduthel Christian
Centre

Wagqar Ul Haq Qureshi
Donald Neil Murchison
Allan Macdonald
Newtonmore Village

Hall Committee

Laura Munro

Taxi Operator

PHC Operator
Street Trader

Public Entertainment
PHC Operator

Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator
Renewal of Public

Entertainment

Temporary Public
Entertainment

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
Breakish Village Hall
Strathpeffer Community
Association Ltd

Nile Catherine
MacKenzie

Andrew Henderson
Andrina Gammie

D.C. Trade Sales
Gordon Seaton

Wesley McArthur

Big Kid Entertainment
Ltd

Ashington Brooke Ltd

James A Hamilton

George MacPhee

Type of licence
Public Entertainment

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Grant of Taxi Driver's
Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver’'s
Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Grant of Second Hand
Vehicle Dealer’s Licence
Renewal of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Grant of Street Trader’s
Licence

Grant of Temporary
Public Entertainment
Licence

Renewal of House in
Multiple Occupation
Licence

Grant of Second Hand
Vehicle Dealers Licence
Grant of Taxi Drivers
Licence

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
Awaiting Consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant

Awaiting Consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant

Current status

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
Awaiting consultee
responses

Applicant to sit and pass
knowledge test
Awaiting satisfactory
medical report
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting satisfactory
medical report
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses.

Awaiting to hear from
applicant.



4.13 Gordon Hamilton Grant of Taxi Operator's  Awaiting vehicle
Licence documents.

5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation
has been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be
determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Author: Susan Blease
Date: 31 May 2016

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982



