The Highland Licensing Committee

Meeting – 14 June 2016

Agenda Item	5
Report No	HLC/051/16

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0 Background

- 1.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **1.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

2.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
2.1	Michael Allen	PHC Driver	Awaiting satisfactory medical report
2.2	Yvonne Lowe	Street Trader - Variation	Awaiting Environmental Health response
2.3	Gregor Macleod	Knife Dealer – R Macleod & Sons, Tain	Awaiting Environmental Health's response and Certificate of Compliance confirming Public Notice has been displayed
2.4	John Lawrie (Aberdeen) Limited	Metal Dealer – Evanton Industrial Estate	Awaiting Roads response
2.5	lan Black	HMO – First Floor Flat, 8-10 High Street, Alness	Awaiting Electrical Report and consultee responses

2.6	Patricia Brooks	Knife Dealer	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
2.7	Caithness Agricultural Society	Public Entertainment – Land at Thurso East, Thurso & Riverside Park, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
2.8	Keiss Amenities Association	Public Entertainment – Keiss Hall	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
2.9	Lyth Hall Committee	Public Entertainment – Lyth Hall	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate
2.10	Karen Young	Street Trader	Awaiting satisfactory food hygiene inspection
2.11	Greg Wallis-Queen	Public Entertainment (Temporary) – Millbank, Thurso	Awaiting consultee responses
2.12	Greg Wallis-Queen	Public Entertainment (Temporary) – Riverside Park, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses
3.0	Inverness, Nairn and Ba	denoch Area	
	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
3.1	Charles Horne	Public Entertainment	Awaiting certification
3.2	Melissa Jane	Bught Park, Inverness Taxi Driver	from the applicants Applicant still to sit and
3.3	Macdonald		pass the knowledge test
	Mohammad Hasham	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and
3.4	Monammad Hasnam Khan Strathnairn Farmers Association	Public Entertainment Strathnairn Agricultural Show,	Applicant still to sit and pass the knowledge test Awaiting documentation from the applicants
3.4	Khan Strathnairn Farmers	Public Entertainment Strathnairn Agricultural	pass the knowledge test Awaiting documentation from the applicants Applicant still to sit and
	Khan Strathnairn Farmers Association	Public Entertainment Strathnairn Agricultural Show, Daviot, Inverness	pass the knowledge test Awaiting documentation from the applicants

Window Cleaner

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

3.7

3.8

3.9

Alistair Thorne

Steven Cairns

Alexanderina Urquhart

28 day consultation period not yet expired

period not yet expired

period not yet expired

28 day consultation

28 day consultation

3.10	Robert Roger	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet expired
3.11	Kevin John Fraser	PHC Operator	28 day consultation period not yet expired
3.12	Francesc Ros	Street Trader	28 day consultation period not yet expired
3.13	Culduthel Christian Centre	Public Entertainment	28 day consultation period not yet expired 28 day consultation period not yet expired
3.14	Waqar Ul Haq Qureshi	PHC Operator	
3.15	Donald Neil Murchison	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet expired
3.16	Allan Macdonald	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet expired
3.17	Newtonmore Village Hall Committee	Renewal of Public Entertainment	Awaiting Consultee responses and documentation from applicant
3.18	Laura Munro	Temporary Public Entertainment	Awaiting Consultee responses and documentation from applicant

4.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Breakish Village Hall	Public Entertainment	28 day consultation period not yet expired
4.2	Strathpeffer Community Association Ltd	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
4.3	Nile Catherine MacKenzie	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Applicant to sit and pass knowledge test
4.4	Andrew Henderson	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting satisfactory medical report
4.5	Andrina Gammie	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
4.6	D.C. Trade Sales	Grant of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer's Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
4.7	Gordon Seaton	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting satisfactory medical report
4.8	Wesley McArthur	Grant of Street Trader's Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
4.9	Big Kid Entertainment Ltd	Grant of Temporary Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
4.10	Ashington Brooke Ltd	Renewal of House in Multiple Occupation Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
4.11	James A Hamilton	Grant of Second Hand Vehicle Dealers Licence	Awaiting consultee responses.
4.12	George MacPhee	Grant of Taxi Drivers Licence	Awaiting to hear from applicant.

4.13 Gordon Hamilton Grant of Taxi Operator's Awaiting vehicle Licence documents.

5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:

- (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
- (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Author: Susan Blease

Date: 31 May 2016

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982